
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 

Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes OPC, MNDCL-S, FFL 

 

Introduction 

 

This hearing dealt with the landlord’s Application for Dispute Resolution (“application”) 

seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (“Act”) to obtain an order of 

possession based on an undisputed 1 Month Notice for Cause dated August 30, 2018 

(“1 Month Notice”), for a monetary claim of $4,910.00 for money owed or compensation 

for damage or loss under the Act, regulation or tenancy agreement and to recover the 

cost of the filing fee.  

 

An agent for the landlord JB (“agent”) and the tenant appeared at the teleconference 

hearing and gave affirmed testimony. During the hearing the parties were given the 

opportunity to provide their evidence orally. A summary of the testimony is provided 

below and includes only that which is relevant to the hearing.   

 

The tenant confirmed during the hearing that they had been served with the landlord’s 

documentary evidence and that they had the opportunity to review that evidence prior to 

the hearing. The tenant also confirmed that they did not serve the landlord with any 

documentary evidence. Given the above, I find the tenant was sufficiently served with 

the landlord’s documentary evidence in accordance with the Rules of Procedure.  

 

Preliminary and Procedural Matters 

 

At the outset of the hearing, the parties agreed that the tenant vacated the rental unit on 

September 30, 2018 which was three days after the landlord filed this application. As a 

result, I find an order of possession is no longer necessary as there is no dispute that 

the landlord has obtained possession of the rental unit back from the tenant. Therefore, 

I will not consider the landlord’s application for an order of possession. In addition, I find 

the landlord’s claim for liquidated damages was premature at the time the application 







  Page: 4 

 

 

deny that he did not carry his dog in the hallways and did not deny that he did not have 

the permission of the landlord to have a second dog in the rental unit.  

 

The tenant stated that he should not be responsible as the landlord is on the Strata 

Council and in essence, fined himself as owner of the strata unit.  

 

Analysis 

 

Based on the documentary evidence and the oral testimony provided during the 

hearing, and on the balance of probabilities, I find the following.   

Firstly, I afford no weight to the tenant’s argument that the tenant should not be 

responsible for the fines as the landlord is on the Strata Council as the tenant signed 

the Form K and confirmed he was provided with the Strata Rules which will be 

discussed further below.  

Secondly, based on the testimony of the tenant and landlord and the written 

documentation from the Strata Corporation submitted in evidence I am satisfied that the 

landlord has met the burden of proof. I am also satisfied that the tenant was aware of 

the Strata Rules having confirmed that he signed the Form K and had received the 

Strata Rules. Furthermore, I am satisfied that the tenant knowingly breached the Strata 

bylaws 4(1) and 4(2) by having his girlfriend’s dog which exceeded the size restrictions 

permitted in the bylaws and allowed that dog to walk in the hallways without being 

carried.  

Therefore, I find the tenant is liable for the fines under the Act and owes the landlord 

$800.00 as claimed. 

 

In addition, I grant the landlord $100.00 pursuant to section 72 of the Act to recover the 

cost of the filing fee as the landlord’s application was successful.  

 

As the landlord continues to hold the tenant’s deposits which total $1,370.00, I 

authorize the landlord to retain $900.00 from the deposits, comprised of the full pet 

damage deposit of $685.00 and $215.00 of the security deposit leaving a balance owing 

by the landlord to the tenant in the amount of $470.00. 

 

Therefore, I order the landlord to return $470.00 of the tenant’s $685.00 security deposit 

no later than November 30, 2018 by 5:00 p.m. pursuant to section 62(3) of the Act. 

Should the landlord fail to comply with my order, I grant the tenant a monetary order in 



Page: 5 

the amount of $470.00 which will be of no force or effect if the landlord pays the tenant 

as ordered above in full no later than November 30, 2018 by 5:00 p.m.  

Conclusion 

The landlord’s claim has merit. The landlord has established a monetary claim in the 

amount of $900.00 as described above.  

As the landlord continues to hold the tenant’s deposits which total $1,370.00 the 

landlord has been authorized to retain $900.00 from the deposits. I find that the tenant’s 

remaining security deposit balance owing by the landlord to the tenant of $470.00.  

The landlord has been ordered to return $470.00 of the tenant’s $685.00 security 

deposit no later than November 30, 2018 by 5:00 p.m. pursuant to section 62(3) of the 

Act.  

Should the landlord fail to comply with my order, the tenant has been granted a 

monetary order in the amount of $470.00 which will be of no force or effect if the 

landlord pays the tenant as ordered above. 

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 

Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: November 9, 2018 




